GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND EDUCATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3339
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21t MARCH, 2023

R&D IN SEEDS PRODUCTION
3339. SHRI JUAL ORAM:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
P 3R fHAM Heamr B3 be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the plans of the Government to encourage research and innovation in grain and vegetable seeds production to make our country Atma Nirbhar and Self-sufficient, under the looming threat to food security due to climate change; and

(b) the details of steps that the Government has taken to make our country a Global
Export Seed Hub?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
FY 3R fora wearor Tt (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(@): In order to develop new varieties, Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) through its 57 Institutes and 40 All India Coordinated Research Projects/ All India Network Projects operating in more than 930 centres across 45 State/Central Agricultural Universities primarily promotes research on improvement of seed/varieties of various crops including grains and vegetables. In addition, eight special projects viz., ICAR-National Innovations on Climate Resilient
Agriculture (NICRA), four Consortium Research Projects, Incentivizing Research in Agriculture Project, Network Project on Translational Genomics in Crop Plants and National Agricultural Science Fund also focus on climate change research in seed varieties. As a result of robust research system, a record production of food grains has been achieved at 323.055 Million MT in 2022-23 (24 Advance Estimate) and
345.32 Million MT of Horticultural crops during 2021-22.

(b): In order to enhance the export of seeds, India has become a member of the Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) Seed Scheme from 2008. The scheme authorizes the use of labels and certificates for seeds produced and processed for international trade according to OECD guidelines and hassle free export to OECD member countries. The scheme also facilitates the export of seeds by the removal of technical trade barriers through international recognized labels. Moreover, through Export Import Committee i.e. EXIM Committee,
Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare also facilitates the import and export of seeds.
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